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[LANGUAGE ACCESS POINT OF CONTACT 
DIRECTORY] 
This form contains a listing of each Language Access Point of Contact who represents a “covered entity”. If you have specific questions, 
feedback, or concerns for a particular agency regarding their implementation of the LAA and resources they have available, please feel 
free to contact the agency’s point of contact. Feel free to also contact the Language Access Program at OHR if you have any questions 
regarding language access in the District of Columbia or regarding a particular District agency. The Program can be reached at (202) 727-
4559. 
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 Agency L A Point of Contact Contact Information 
    

CIC 
Corrections Information Council 
Donald L. Isaac, Sr 
Executive Director 

Nicole Ukaegbu, J.D. 
Program Analyst 
 

1400 I Street, NW, Suite 400, 
Washington, DC 20005  

Nicole.ukaegbu@dc.gov  
(202) 478-9211 
 

DCBOE 
DC Board of Elections 
Alice P. Miller 
Executive Director 

Terri Stroud 
General Counsel 
 

1015 Half Street SE, Suite 750  
Washington, DC 20003 

tstroud@dcboe.org 
(202) 727-2525 

CAH 

 
DC Commission on the Arts and 
Humanities  
Heran Sereke-Brhan 
Executive Director 

Travis Marcus 
Deputy Director  

 
200 I Street, SE, Suite 1400 
Washington, DC 20003 
 
 

travis.marcus@dc.gov 
(202) 724-5613 
 

DCHBX 

 
DC Health Benefit Exchange 
Authority 
Mila Kofman 
Executive Director 

Jennifer Libster 
Associate General Counsel  
 
Grace Cudjoe 
Case Management 
Coordinator 

1225 Eye Street, NW 
Suite 400 
Washington, DC 20005 

Jennifer.libster@dc.gov 
202-730-1656 
 
Grace.Cudjoe@dc.gov 
202-870-2754 

DCOPC 

 
DC Office of Police Complaints 
Michael G. Tobin 
Director 

Darlene Grant 
Staff Assistant 
 

 
1400 I St., NW 
Suite 700 
Washington, DC 20005 

Darlene.grant@dc.gov  
(202) 727-3838 
 

DCRB 
DC Retirement Board 
Karen Hsu 
Interim Executive Director 

TBD 900 7th Street NW, 2nd Floor  
Washington, DC 20001 

TBD 
 

DFHV 
 

District of Columbia Vehicle For 
Hire 
David Do 
Agency Director 

Randy Jenkins  
Client Services Department 
Manager 

2235 Shannon Place, SE 
Suite 3001 
Washington, DC 20020 

Randy.Jenkins2@dc.gov   
202-645-7300 

mailto:Nicole.ukaegbu@dc.gov
mailto:travis.marcus@dc.gov
mailto:Jennifer.libster@dc.gov
mailto:Grace.Cudjoe@dc.gov
mailto:Darlene.grant@dc.gov
mailto:Randy.Jenkins2@dc.gov
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DFS 
Department of Forensic Sciences 
Dr. Anthony Crispino  
Interim Director 

TBD 
 

401 E St., SW 
Washington, DC 20024 TBD 

DISB 

DC Department of Insurance, 
Securities and Banking 
Karima M. Woods 
Commissioner 

Tamisha Pedroso 
Staff Assistant 
 
Gregory Ellis 
Administrative Services 
Supervisor/ Office of Policy 
and Administration 
 

1050 First St., NE 
Suite 801 
Washington, DC 20002 
 
 

tamisha.pedroso@dc.go
v  
 
Gregory.ellis2@dc.gov 
 
(202) 727-8000 

OAG 

 
Office of Attorney General  
Karl A. Racine  
Attorney General 

Emily Charlap 
Policy Analyst 
 
Shirley Yates 
Training Coordinator 

400 6th St NW,  
Washington, DC 20001 

Emily.charlap@dc.gov  
 
Shirley.yates@dc.gov  
 
202-724-2414 

OCME 
Office of Chief Medical Examiner 
Francisco J. Diaz 
Chief Medical Examiner 

 
Lisa M. Tabron  
ID Unit Lead/Customer 
Support Specialist  
 
Terencia E. Davenport 
Pathology Coordinator 
 

401 E. St., S.W.  
Suite 5050  
Washington, DC 20024 
 

Lisa.tabron@dc.gov  
 
Terencia.davenport@dc.go
v  
202-698-9076 
 

OCTFME 

Office of Cable Television, Film, 
Music and Entertainment 
Angie M. Gates 
Director 

Marcella Hicks 
Consumer Services Officer 

1899 9th Street NE 
Washington, DC 20018 

 
marcella.hicks@dc.gov 
202 671-0065 
202 304-5681 
 

OCTO 
Office of Chief Technology 
Officer 
Lindsey Parker 

Michael Rupert  
Communications Director 

200 I Street, SE 
Washington, DC 20003 

 
michael.rupert@dc.gov 
202-724-5178 

mailto:tamisha.pedroso@dc.gov
mailto:tamisha.pedroso@dc.gov
mailto:Gregory.ellis2@dc.gov
mailto:Emily.charlap@dc.gov
mailto:Shirley.yates@dc.gov
mailto:Lisa.tabron@dc.gov
mailto:Terencia.davenport@dc.gov
mailto:Terencia.davenport@dc.gov
mailto:marcella.hicks@dc.gov
mailto:michael.rupert@dc.gov
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Chief Technology Officer  

ODR 
Office of Disability Rights 
Mathew McCollough 
Director 

Christina Mitchell 
Attorney Advisor 
 
Shelley Carr-Brown 
Staff Assistant 
 

441 4th Street, NW,  
Suite 729 North  
Washington, DC 20001 

christina.mitchell@dc.gov 
202-727-0287 
 
Shelley.carrbrown@dc.gov  
202-724-5055 

OEA 
Office of Employee Appeals 
Sheila G. Barfield  
Executive Director  

Sheila G. Barfield 
Executive Director 

 
955 L'Enfant Plaza, SW, Suite 
2500, Washington, DC 20024 
 

sheila.barfield@dc.gov 
(202) 727-0004 

OIG 
Office of Inspector General 
Daniel W. Lucas 
Inspector General 

 
Tashima Pedroso 
HR Specialist 
 
 

717 14th St NW 5th Floor 
Washington, DC  20006 

 
tashima.pedroso@dc.go
v  
202-727-9752 

OVSJG 

Office of Victim Services and 
Justice Grant 
Michelle M. Garcia 
Director 

Brenda Aleman 
Grants Management 
Specialist    

441 4th Street, NW 
Suite 727N 
Washington, DC 20001 

brenda.aleman@dc.gov 
(202) 727-6710 

OCFO 

Office of the Chief Financial 
Officer 
Fitzroy Lee 
Chief Financial Officer 

Felicia Myers 
HR Supervisor  
 

1350 Pennsylvania Ave, NW 
Suite 203  
Washington, DC 20004 

Felicia.meyers@dc.gov  

PSC 
Public Services Commission 
Veronica Ahern 
Executive Director  

Donna Galloway 
Supervisory Consumer 
Specialist 
 

1325 G Street N.W. 
Suite 800 
Washington, DC 20005 

dgalloway@psc.dc.gov  
202-626-5100 

RPTAC 

Real Property Tax Appeals 
Commission  
Gizachew Andargeh 
Interim Executive Director  
 

Gizachew Andargeh 
Interim Executive Director 
 

441 4th Street, NW,  
Suite 360 North 
Washington, DC  20001 

gizachew.andargeh@dc.go
v 
(202) 727-3596 
 

mailto:christina.mitchell@dc.gov
mailto:Shelley.carrbrown@dc.gov
mailto:sheila.barfield@dc.gov
mailto:tashima.pedroso@dc.gov
mailto:tashima.pedroso@dc.gov
mailto:brenda.aleman@dc.gov
mailto:Felicia.meyers@dc.gov
mailto:dgalloway@psc.dc.gov
tel:+2026265100
mailto:gizachew.andargeh@dc.gov
mailto:gizachew.andargeh@dc.gov
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SBOE 
DC State Board of Education  
John-Paul C. Hayworth  
Executive Director 

Rhoma Battle 
Budget & Operations Specialist 
 

441 4th St NW, 
530S 
Washington, DC 20001 

Rhoma.Battle@dc.gov  
202-741-5842 

DCHFA 
DC Housing Finance Agency  
Christopher E. Donald 
Interim Executive Director  

TBD 

 
815 Florida Ave NW,  
Washington, DC 20001 
 

TBD 

DCWSA 
DC Water and Sewer Authority 
David L. Gadis 
Chief Executive Officer 

Mukesh Bhatt 
Compliance Officer 

1385 Canal St SE, 
Washington, DC 20003 

mukesh.bhatt@dcwater.
com  
(202) 787-7684 

MOCRS 

Mayor’s Office of Community 
Relations and Services 
Julia Irving 
Director 

Tyler Williams 
Director of Operations 
 

1350 Pennsylvania Ave, NW 
Suite 332  
Washington, DC 20004 

Tyler.Williams2@dc.gov 
202-306-5151 

MOCA 

Mayor's Office of Community 
Affairs 
Faith Gibson-Hubbard 
Director 

Gloria Martinez 
Chief of Staff 

1350 Pennsylvania Ave, NW 
Suite 332  
Washington, DC 20004 

gloria.martinez@dc.gov 
(202) 442-8150 

mailto:Rhoma.Battle@dc.gov
mailto:mukesh.bhatt@dcwater.com
mailto:mukesh.bhatt@dcwater.com
mailto:Tyler.Williams2@dc.gov
mailto:gloria.martinez@dc.gov

